Q_ ]I ﬁF PO Box 1749
, Halifax, Nova Scotia

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY B3J3A5 Canada
Halifax Regional Council

May 27th, 2003

TO: Mayor Kelly and Members of Halifax Regional Council

SUBMITTED BY: Oégm%

James Nobin, Chair, HRM Grants Committee

DATE: May 6, 2003
SUBJECT: HRM Community Grants Program: Awards 2003-2004
ORIGIN

The HRM Community Grants Program awards annual cash grants to registered non-profit organizations and
charities. The focus of these grants is to provide modest assistance to community-based, volunteer initiatives.
For the 2003-2004 year the Community Grants Program received 137 applications and the total value of
requests was $1,536,470.

The selection of grant recipients is a three-tier process: inter-departmental staff review teams make

recommendations to the HRM Grants Committee who then submit a final list of recommendations to
Regional Council for approval.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Regional Council:

1. Approve the Community Grants Program as detailed in Attachment 1 of this report, for a total of 101
awards with a combined total value of $537,199 for 2003-2004.



HRM Community Grants Program: Page -2- May 27th, 2003
Awards 2003-2004

BACKGROUND

Grant application forms and an HRM Community Grants Program Guidebook 2003-2004 were distributed
in September 2002 and the deadline for applications was January 31st, 2003. This year's applications show
a slight decrease in the number of applications -8% (-13) but the combined value of requests declined by only
3% (-$42,419); the number of awards decreased -10 as compared to last year.

These changes can be explained as follows:

In 2003-04 budget $30,000 was transferred from the Community Grants Program to the
Festivals & Events Division, HRM Recreation, Culture & Heritage for events funding.
Specifically, $5,000 each for the Multicultural Festival, Atlantic Jazz Festival, Fringe
Festival, Word on the Street, and the Atlantic Film Festival, plus $5,000 for new applicants.

In 2002-03 the HRM Grants Committee approved a pilot project in collaboration with the
Community Recreation Division of HRM Parks & Recreation in the amount of $5,000 for
5 volunteer development workshops throughout the region. This inter-departmental service
agreement is in effect in 2004 and will be evaluated. These workshops are free for local
volunteers and are not intended for staff development.

Of the 137 applications 11 were ineligible for consideration in accordance with the,,.
program's eligibility criteria. A total of 36 applications were declined awards for the 2003-"
2004 fiscal year.

DISCUSSION

The HRM Community Grants Program continues to receive applications from community groups who
have not previously applied (41), especially in the Property Development (buildings and trails) and the
Community-Based Social Supports (inclusion) sectors.

The Community-Based Arts Sector requires further review in terms of the number of repeat
applications, and the combined value of awards relative to number of applicants as shown in Table 1. In
part, this pattern can be explained by the inclusion of several large multi-year stabilization grants to
"cultural institutions".

Submissions received in the Property Development and Community Facilities sector showed some
improvement in the quality of application. In part, this may have been a consequence of changes#d the
standard letter notifying applicants who did not receive a grant of assistance available from staff. Of
those applicants who did not receive a grant in 2003-04, almost 50% subsequently requested feedback,
meetings or referrals to alternate funding sources.

Overall, the program continues to transition away from the cost-prohibitive provision of operating
subsidies to a project-specific grants program. Staff anticipate this transition could be helped through (a)
the development of an HRM Community Property Lease Program and an HRM Community Property



HRM Community Grants Program: Page -3~ May 27th, 2003
Awards 2003-2004

Acquisition Program in collaboration with HRM Real Property & Asset Management, and (b) the
Review of HRM Assistance to Agencies, Boards, Commissions and Non-Profit Organizations Project
undertaken by HRM Financial Services. These initiatives should provide substantive data with respect to
the scope, cost, and distribution by sector of public subsidy by the municipality.

Table 1. Distribution of Applications, Awards and Funding 2003-04.

Sector Number of $-Value of Number of $-Value of Sector as % of
Applications Applications Awards Awards Total Funds
Awarded
Community 46 $357,364 36 (78%) $142,109 26%
Social Supports
Property 39 $393,167 26 (66%) $149,090 28%
Development &
Community
Facilities
Community Arts | 29 $685,328 21 (72%) $164,650 31%
Community 23 $100,611 18 (78%) $76,350 14%
Heritage
Volunteer n/a n/a n/a $5,000 1%
Development
TOTAL 137 $1,536,470 101 (73%) $537,199 100%
COMMUNITY IMPACTS

A total of $532,199 in direct financial assistance to volunteer programs and services and $5,000 in the
provision of 5 Volunteer Development Workshops throughout the region.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

The recommended awards conform to the approved program budget allocation for 2003-2004.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN

This report complies with the Municipality's Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved Operating,
Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the utilization of
Capital and Operating Reserves, as well as any other relevant legislation.



HRM Community Grants Program: Page -4- May 27th, 2003
Awards 2003-2004

ALTERNATIVES

Regional Council could dispute an award, the value of an award, or the lack of an award to a particular
organization.

This action is not recommended. Applications are reviewed on their respective merit and relative to other
applicants in the same funding sector according to the criteria and priorities outlined in the HRM
Community Grants Program Guidebook 2003-2004: the Guide also includes the score sheet used by
reviewers in evaluating an application.

ATTACHMENTS

1. List of Recommended Grants by Sector, 2003-2004.
2. Review Team Members, 2003-2004.

Additional copies of this report, and information on its status, can be obtained by contacting the Office
of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210 or Fax 490-4208.

|
eta- Temple, Regional Coordinator, HRM Grants Program 490-5469
A,( = 7}/’\

Q,,.Bﬁee:E—jsherrMaﬂagﬁr«Einancial Planning, HRM Financial Services

Report Prepared By:

Report Approved By:




Name

Community-Based Social Supports

2002 Award 2003 Request

Staff
Recommendation

Grants Committee
Recommendations

Other HRM
Support

Discussion

A. inclusion Programs

Inclusion
Black Community Advocates of Nova Scotla

Cahadian Mentai Heaith Association -
Dartmouth Branch

Canadian Mental Hoaith Assaciation - Halifax
Branch

Community Justice Socioty

Canandian National Institute for iic Biind - N8.
PEI Division

Barimouth Sirake and Support Ciub

Garald Hardy Momoriat Society Shest Harbour

Raach Nova Scatia Halifax

Sackviiio Walinoss Natwork

Senlors
Sackville Senlors Advisory Council

Young at Heart Ciub Halifax

Literacy
Dartmouth North Community Newspaper Soclaty

$15.000

$4.660 $5.666°

$4.066° $5.060°

§67 54 6391

$231,668"

$5.000

$5.083

§2.066

$10.060"

£5.0006"

$3.600

$5.600°

$1.6060

$3.560"

$3.375

$1.666

$1.675

§1.866

$5,000

$3.600

$3.606

HRM lease Operaling
subsidy

RM fease Operaling
i subsidy

§4.6661

$3.500

§1.200

85375

§1675

§1 860

$5.500

Tax exampt 106%

HRN fease

T30 75%

Y-
exempl

ICatenory Subtotal

| $84,006]

$34,650

$34,650

B.Emergency Shelters & Affordable Housing

he BCANS association provides iraining and assislance to volunteers
‘o enable sell-directed advocacy on Lhe part of the black community
with respect to the justice system A mulli-year reques! {$5.000x 3
iyears) for developmental assistance in support of instructional
workshops. Stafl recommend one-time grant of $2,000 for workshop
and $2.000 x 3 years developmental grant Also requesting office
space. equipment. operaling expenses - declined

The CMHA provides educational and social support services to mental
health consumers and public awareness on mental health issues A
one-lime grant reques! in support of the Among Friends Social Club for
adull mental health consumers (200 members). One-time gran for
programming

The CMHA provides educalional and social suppor 1o menial healih
consumers and public awareness on menial heaith issues One-time
grant requested in support of the Sharing & Caring Sociat Club and the
Building Bridges Frogram One-time grant for programming

Communlly Justice Socxe|y pvovsdes restoralive justice services and
medialion lo youth in conflict with the law and Lheir caregivers
Primarily funded through NS Dapt of Justice A major intliative focuses
on Black youth aged 12-18 The "Life Lessons lor Black Youth Projecl”
aims 1o reduce repeal offenses One-lime grant towards cost-shared
purchase of iaptop projecior for workshops and oulreach

visually |mpa|red and blind The CNIB is conducting a national "That Alj
Can Read” capital campaign 10 develop a \alking book hbrary, reptace
equipment, and conversion 1o digitaf format A one-time request for
purchase of 30 playback machines which are not available in HRM
Libraries One-time grant lowards cosl of 7 machines Conditional
equipment to be located in HRM with free public access

: The Darlmouth Stroke Club is a seli-help group for stroke survivors.
icare-givers and volunteers Grant request for rent at HRM-ownad
recreation facility {$200/year) and equipmeni purchase One-time
grani lowards rehabilitation equipment purchase No rent subsidy

The ety was established in 1895 1o enhance ihe qualily of lite for
adults with cognilive or developmental disabilities Granl request lo
purchase a compuler, scanner, and software for clients One-time
grant towards equipment purchases

y and serves advocacy and
educational role for persons with disabilities and their caregivers
Grant requested for workshops (10) One-time grant awarded towards
equipmery and insiructional materials

The Sackville Wellngss Network formed in 2603 to promote wellness
among economically disadvanlaged persons. Grani request owards
ing informal sc ional sessions to be hosted al the

local Iibrary One-time grant towards promolional malerials and
advertising No rent subsidy

n serves Sackville
Beaverbank, Windsor Junction, Mount Uniacke and area The
organizations provides social, educational and support services lo
seniors. Grant for purchase of chairs and dishes for the Seniors Hot
Lunch Program One-time grant towards purchase of kitchenware

and recreational activities at the Golden Age Social Centre Grant
request for purchase of tables and chairs Termination of federal New
Horizons Seniors Program has decreased support to seniorg
programming One-lime grant lowards cost-shared purchase of
furniture for Lunch Program

The Soc:aly isa newly {ormed orgamzanon that aims lo p'oduce a

;community newspaper for the Dartmouth North area promoting local
fevents, organizations, business, and advocacy on issues of concern 1o
‘ rgsidents, many of whom are from economically disadvantaged

circumstances Reporling and preduction [o be done entirely by local
votunteers, Grant request for eguipment {(compuler, scanner. digital

camera) One-time grant towards equipment purchases

Community Cara Network (’isarkn}"S!mat Food
Bank} Halifax

Habitat for Humanity Halifax/Dartmotith

Hatifax Transitfon House Association {Byrony
House) Halifax

$5.000 856,660

§46.660 §16.6667

§2.466°

$0

$10.066

$12,500

By-law T-201 100%
Application pending
for new site

$5.479

10,600

§2,560

By-iaw T-201 75%
exempt

By-iaw T-201 pending

By-law T-361 75% tax
exempl

lCalenory Subtotal

$65,679

$15,679

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123

The Communily Care Network facilily on Maynard Streel. Halifax,
provides food, clothing, and household furniture for economically
disadvantaged residents The facility also runs educational upgradmg
and computer skills workshops in iation with the NS Ct

Collega Two abuiting lols and a building are to be purchased lo
provide for programming expansion and re-jocation of office space A
mulli-yaar grant {$12.500 x 4) awarded conditional upon approva! of
business plan 2004

{¥he Ereedom Foundafion opeva!as a short- s(ay drug rehabiiilalion
facility which assists clients transition into the communily Grant
request for the purchase of furniture, microwave and ver One-time
grant awarded lowards purchase of kilchen equipment and furniture

Final year of a muiti-year grani to assist in the development of a locat
branch of Habitat for Humanity, a volunteer organization which builds
affordable housing for low income famities Grant towards promotional
materials and equipmant

Byrony House is a shalier for woman and their children ieaving
domeslic violence; services include emergency shelter. counseliing

and referral Grant request for the purchase of a computer, software

and cd burner for statistical dalabase development and information

torage This information is increasingly imporiant in developing a
rolile of the homeless and at-risk of homelessness One-ime grant
wards aaninmant nurchasa

22/05/03



Name

2002 Award

Community-Based Social Supports

2003 Reqguest

Staff
Recommendation

Grants Committee
Recommendations !

Other HRM
Support

Discussion

C..Emergency Assistance

‘Avafon Sexual Assaull Cantra Haiifax

i Shore/Musquodobait Valiay €

Incident Stree Managemant Team

Help Line Halifax

feais on Whaals Musquodobalf Valisy

§5.660

$20.0006°

$5.450

$20.060°

$3.560

$1.800:

§8 5661

$10.606¢

$1.800:

$5.6661

$10.060

§3.486

!Ca(egory Subtotal

$36,950

$19,980

$19,980

D.’Community-Based Family Support

‘the Avalon Sexual Assauil Cenire provides an emergency response
for victims of sexual viclence Direct services include a call line.
counselling, referral, therapy and support groups, and information
Grant request towards the After-Hours Response Line Refer lo Police
Services for link with HRM Victim Services One-time grant for
emergency Xelephone assistance program

i i incideni Siress Management Team serves
Middle Musgquodaboit, Musquodoboit Harbour. Sheel Harbour and
area Volunteers provide help 1o persons who have experienced
trauma Grant requested for uniforms, promotional malerials, and
training during their developmentat slad-up One-time gran! lowards

tinstructional materials and volunteer recruitment

The Heip Line Sociely provides {elephone crisis intervention and
referal throughout the region A new strategic direction will add greater
emphasis on suicide prevention and awarengss. The emergency call
centre supplements HRM's 911 service which allows for cost-alfective
and appropriate triage of public assislance. This is the final year of an
HRM rent subsidy Refer o EMO and 911 Project re linkage

apl eals on Wheels serves seniors and disabled
persons hvlng within a 10 mila radius of Musquodoboit Valley
: Volunteers cock and defiver a hot meal to shut-ins at minimal or no

i cost o service users. Grani requesled for purchase of kilchen
fequipment One-lime grant for equipment purchases

Parent N' Tot Meeting Place (Falrview United
Church Family Resource Cantre)

| Autism Centra Ass

ion Halifax

Ward 5 Nelghborhood Cantra Halifax

§3.000

$11850

§1.950

50!

§1.180:

ICatenory Subtog!

$26,174

$2,000

$7,000

E.'Community-Based Recreation Programmlng

TThe Barent and Tol Mesting Place provides pareniing education and

referral for local tamilies Grant requested for stafl cenification in infant
massage ($850) and bus tickets for parents to travei 1o the cenire or
off-site programming ($1,000}. One-time grani fowards staf!
certificalion which provides for program continuity

The Auis

outreach o famiies of aulistic persons A

Cenire p

i multi-year developmental grant requesied for implementation of web-
enabied library catalogue. shipping equipment. and purchase ol books
audio and visual educalional resources One-lime granl lowards
equipment purchase and web site deve!opmem

Community Centre, Russell Street, Halifax. Grant request for operating

subsidy in suppon of varied services provided 1o community (food bank.
seniors lunch program, events, and after schoo! programs for childran}
One-time grant awarded and a meeting arranged to transilion group to
project-specific funding

Autisr/PDD Soclety of Maintand Nova Scotia

Bedford Youih Davelopment Assoclation

Carrall's Cornar Community Eentro

Chebucto Bays & Girts Ciub Spryfiaid

Lake of the Woods Homa Gwnars Association

Brasion Area Hoys & Girls Ciub

§ac-A-Wa Canoe Ciub Lower Sackvilia

Sackviife Boys & Gids Ciub

§t. Margarat Saillng Ciub

5600

5,600
$5.660

§5.000°
50

§8,000

$8.000

$4.560

$16.600

$6.665
§5 46

$46.060

$2,500¢

$3.560

§5.000

§5.4i60"
§2.560

§5.000

§1.800

§3.666

$2,500

$2.8606

§3 866

$5.000

$1.800

$6.606

ICategory Subtotal

$100,740

$50,300]

$52,300 I:

Total Grants Awarded

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123

$313,548

$122,609

$142,109

HRM property Faciliiy
Management
Agreement Operating
subsidy

HRM Broperly Lease
agreement By-law T-
201 100% exempt

§: HRM property Faciity

The Aulism/PDD Society provides support o parents and care-givers
of individuals with autism Grant application in support of summer
camp for children and youth aged 8-14 Clients reguire one-lo-one
suppor which exceeds HRM Recreation's programming capacity One-
{ime grant for equipment purchase and promation

The Youth Cenire operales Sut of tha former fire hall in Hedford and
provides recreational programs for teens aged 12-19 Grant reques! for
equipment (newsletter production) and camping equipmenl One-time
grant towards purchase of camping equipment

Carroit's Comer Community Cenire has underiaken a major re-
organization and now focuses on programs for children and youlth A
Gram requast for purchase of games equipment and kitchen

A new has been d and a new Board
elected. One-time grant for purchase of games equipmant for
devalopment of youth programming

Year 2 of d.year muiti-year siabilizalion grant Reporing réceived

Mulit-year grant request {$5.660 X 2 years) for development of

ding facility for youth HRM capital projects tend to focus on

Agreement

y-iaw 1-301 106%
exempt

By-iaw T-201
Deferral

regional facilities for this type of facility One-time grant towards cost-
shared design and construction cosls

for youth and water safety instruction Competilve sport also an option
In process of re-building the club to increase participation and
expanding programming 1o accommodate adulls Grant reques! for
purchase of dinghy and outboard motor for instructor’s boal Qne-time
grant towards purchase of insiructor's boat

Year 3 of §-year muiti-year stabifization grani Reporing received

Th g s of St George's
Church, Brunswick Street. and prov:des mentoring for youth A one-
time developmental grant requested for a "Wildernass Adventure
Program®, free to panicipanis lmm disadvantged homes Assistance

for ion and pt One-time gran
towards equipment purchases

The St Margaret's Saiting Club owns and operates a facility which
provides summer sailing instruction and waler safety courses A multi-
year grant request ($10.000 x 4 years) for purchase of 8 dinghies for
the Junior Sailing Program Fees subsidized by club through Luke
Haley Trust Fund One-lime grant awarded lowards boat purchase
Final year of funding

22/05/03



Name

2002 Award

Property Development and Community Facilities

2003 Request

Staff
Recommendation

Grants Committee
Recommendations

Other HRM
Support

Discussion

A Community-Owned Sites and Buildings

Hoacon Hausa interfaith Saclety/Sackviile

Cole Harbour Woodsido United Churchi
Dartmouth

Halifax Area Leistre & Therapautic Riding/
Hatifax

Harbouriifes Naw Horizons Saniors Club/
Musquodaboit Harbour

Rockingham Gommunity Centre Halifax

§i. Barnabas Churchitioad of Chazzetcook

8i. Mark's Churchilialiftax

515,606

§2.4477

s

34

$10.000:

$25.066°

$15.60061

$4.415°

$5 66

$4,0060

$46.666

$10.000

§25.600

18,600

§15.060

§2,366°

4,000

$30.000

$10.000

525,006

By-law T-201 100%
exempl

Tax exempl under
Act

Beacon House is an inler-denominationat organizalion which provides
food, clothing and household items to low income famifies and
individuals Year 2 of a 3 year award towards the purchase of 3
building Relocation from an HRM-owned property required dug 10
deteriorating condition of the facility and over-crowding Final year of
capilal grant

The church-owned hail provides a community resource for local

$15.660

By-law T-; 201 160%
exempl

$2.300

5,600 Re

£4.606

§30.600"

ICatenory Subtotal

S108,415|

5103,300'

$1086,300

B. Regional Trails System Developmental Grant

Tax exempt under
Assessment Act

y from
Real F‘mpeny Services

Tax exempt under
Assessment Act

Fax stalus under
raview by HRM

=] ity non-profil groups and requires expansion and adaplation
for the disabled The lolal capilal project costs $610,000 and funding
includes a foan from the United Church of Canada in the amount of
$100,000 One-time capital contribution requested lowards
accessibitity The Cole Marbour Boys & Girls Club is localed adacent
1o this site and is expacled to benefit from access to an enlarged
facility One-time capital grant

G disabled
riders Total pro]ec( cosks 5150 000 Improvemenls include a barrier-
free washroom, p room, ramp re-
grading of fioor, and a covered fink to the riding arena. HALTR request
a contribution towards the washrooms, ramp and assessmeni room. All
instruclors are volunteers and certifled, and equipment is loaned One-
time capital grant

A muiti-year capiial grant requast iowards tha expansion of ihe present
building which provides sociat and recreational programming for
seniors and free access 1o other non-profit community groups in the
area The facility was built 25 years ago and is owned and operaled
independently by the organization. The total project will cost $46,000
The design of the building expansion (addilion of one room) does not
iend itsell 10 a multi-year grant One-time capila! grant

" Grant request 10 upgrade elecirical system and improve accessibility in

locat church community hali which is leased fo the Association by Our
{ady of Mount Carme! Church Recommend contribution lowards
elactrical upgrades conditional upon signed Memorandum of
Urderstanding One-time capila! grant

nily Centra ha: ganizational
review and {he iease agreement has been re-negotiated with the

C Centre Board the i Seniors Centre)
The new agreamant transitions the cemre towards covering (acility
operating costs over a 3-year periad: from $3,000/year to $15,000/yt
Real Property Services will cover 86% in year 1 33% in year 2 Mulli-
year stabilization grant $5,000 x 3 Condilional. approved business
plan for capitat and operating

St Bamabas prov(des a venue for focal social ang volunieer activities
(Scouts. Guides craits elc) in a smali rural community Grant request
towards installation of an indoor charr bl for accessibiily Siafl sie visit
confirmed extensive community use of the facility One-time capital
grant

8t Mark's Church Community Centre is focated on Russell Street
Halifax, and accommodates the Ward 5 Communily Cenlre, North End
Day Care. and occasional rentals and congregational social evenls
The building is in need of repairs 10 comply with bullding code

:standards. The grant is towards repairs and building code comptiance,
i accassibility, and safety fixtures The church provides a rent subsidy to
lenants which includes a food bank and a daycare One-lime capilal
‘grant for repairs and efficlencies

Atlantic View Trall Association/Lawrencetown

Bay of isainds Sustain
Centre

Beochviile Lakeside Timbariza Rails fo Traiis
Association/l.akeside

Boardwalk Around the Harbour Projact Soclatyl
Dartmouth

Canoe o the Sea Society/Darimouth

Cols Harbour Parks & Tralis Association/Coio
Harbour

Friands of First Lake/Lowsr Sackville

Greator Chobucio € 3}
Association/Sambro

4 Fraiiway
Musquodoblit Harbour

Parlers Lake & Myra Road Wilderness Area
Association/Porters Lake

PBortfand Eslatos Resident's Association!
Dartmouth

Sackville

§t. Margarat's Bay Area Ralfs fo Trails
Assaciation/Tantallon

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123

$2.000

$5.066

$§2.066°

$2,500

$3.065"

§3.865"

$3,d66

$3,4667

$2.060

§2.000"

$1.78851

§1.785'

§1.7851

§1.785"

$1.785"

§1.785

$1,788

§.785°

§1.785

§1.785

$1.785

$1,785

$1.785

§1.785;

$1.785

The Attantic View Trail runs through the Lawrencetown area This
years project will add 3 km of trall in Three Fathom Harbour One-time
grant towards administration

The deveiopment of a trail around Kelly Lake and Round Lake One-
time grant reques! towards planning of new trail route One-lime grant
towards administration

Fhe muiti-use trafl is o run from Lakeside industfial Park, Beechviiie
to the Lake of the Woods commundy A one-ima gran! towards
administrative expenses

Fhe aim of the project is to develap a multi-use boardwalk from
Easlern Passage around Halifax Harbour to the Northwest Arm One-
time adminisirative grant

The Lake Charies Trail exiends upon 2 km of irail along ihe westem
shoreline of the lake This year's project aims 1o add 2 5 km of Irail for
hiking One-time grant towards administration

The 8alt Marsh Trail is part of the Trans Canada Trail system and

connacts Cole Harbour-Lawrencetown Heritage Park and Cole
Harbour Place This year's plan is to add 8 km of multi-use trail One-
time grant towards administration

poor
condition This project will fund a study to plan the development of the
walkway and fink 1o othar trails such as Second Lake Trail and the
Sackville Rivers trail One-lime grant towards adminisirative expenses

The Pennant Point Trail is a walking
Mackeral Cove to Pennant Poinl. the next stage of the project will
upgrade this route for public use One-lime grant lowards
ﬁdmm"ﬂfﬁimﬂ‘ " i
The Musguo

42 km
Rock to Dollar Lake Provincial Park One-time granl towards
administration. .
Davelopmertt of a Wilderness Trall System aiong the south edge of
Waverley Salmon River and Long Lake Wilderness Area A syslem of
inter-connecled lrails around Porters Lake, Lake Echo and Crowbar
Lake One-time grant lowards administration

Development of a new 2 1 km muiti-use trait around Morris Lake and
Russell Lake and then connect 1o Dantmouth lrails system A
boardwalk and 2 take viewing stations One-time grant towards

St Lake Park is locaied in Sackvile The Asscciation pians to
develop trails around the iake and research the area’s local history
(Aboriginal settiement is evident) The aim is to develop a series of
inter-connecting trails from Armdale Estates , around Second Lake
and link to other Sackville area tralls One-lime grant towards
administration,

Multi-use el , inciudes a
wheelchair accessm!e pomon One-lime grant lowards administrative
expenses,

22/05/03



Property Development and Community Facilities

Staff Grants Committee Other HRM
Name 2002 Award 2003 Request Recommendation : Recommendations : Support Discussion
West Ck k/Grand Deseort C §2.000 $70.000; §1.785: $1.785; By-law T-201 100% | Completion of the Blueberry Run Trail and the Chezzelcook Inlet
interest Group/West Chozzetcook H itax exempt on 2 i Connector Trail from Porters Lake 10 East Chezzetcook and Gaetz
properties (beritage)  Brook Granl requested lowards planning construction, and
administration Capital request referred to HRM Propeny & Asset
Management One-time grani towards adminsitration
lCategcry Subtotal I S127,500| 524,990l 524,990I
C. Environmental Protection, Restoration and Conservation
Sackvilie Rivers Association $5.000 TTUEEH00 $5.000 $87660 The Sackville Rivers Association has applied for a one-time grant in
support of a Sackville River Walershed Waler Quality Analysis and
{Fish Habitat Enhancement Project The lotal estimaled project cost is
i 123,501 e grant for testing fees and equipment purchase
85li & Water Conservaiton Soclaty of Mairo- 4,800
Hallfax i uality, the group alsc does shoreline and under water clean-ups A
ne-time grant has been {for equipment h and
; compuler upgrades. One-time grant for equipment purchase
Woodens River Environmental Grganization §3.060 $3.600 §3,500 {The Associalion has requesied a one-fime grant for waier quailly
Tantallon testing in the upper fakes of the Woodens River Watershed area The
:group monitors environmentat proteclion and the impact of residential
H idevelopment along lakeshore areas The grant is lowards waler
H i analysis fees and equipment
ICategory Subtotal I $12,800 $12,BOOI §$12,800
D. Community Proposal
Tourism Industry of Nova Scotia 5606 §5.660° §5°0651 i One-time grant in support of Communities tn Bloom Porgram in
association with HRM Reat Property & Assel Management Senvices
The focus of funding is on recruilment of the local HRM business
sector in support of this national program Conditional: subject lo
: , approval of service agreement by HRM Grants Committes
lCategory Subtotal I $5,000 Sﬁ,OOOl SS,OOOI
Total Grants Awarded $253,715 $146,090 $149,090
Grant Awards 2003-2004 123 2 22/05/03



Name

2002 Award

2003 Request

Community-Based Arts

Staff
Recommendation

Grants Committee
Recommendations

Other HRM
Support

Discussion

Al Visual Arts/Crafts

The Atlantic Filmmakers Cooperative

Khyber Digital Modia Socisty Halifax

Hikmag Native Friondship Cantre Halifax

Visual Arts Nova Scotia

$3.666°

$5.660"

§5.000

$5.000°

$1.560

$4.850°

$5:500

$3.500

$1.565°

$4.060

§5 560

$3.506

$1.600

ICatenory Subtotal

$16,350

$13,500

$13,500

B, Performing Arts

By-law 7-201 pending
HRM owned building
ieased 1o Khyber Arts
Soclety

By-law T.201 panial
tax exemption

01 pariial

Y-
itax exemplion to

Cultural Federation of
NS

One-time grant towards purchase of a fiim editing system Tolal
equipmant cost $66.000 The purchase would enable focal filmakers to
conver film into broadcast video or interactive web siles $61,000
confirmed fundraising by the group One-time grant for equipment
purchase

The Kyhber Digital Media Society is a non-profit group which pramotes
non-commercial use of digital computer-based artwork, One-time grant
requested for artist residency program in new media art (computer
generaled or assisted art) One-lime grant towards equipment
purchase Refer to CAP site funding

The Mikmaq Native Frignship Cenire sarves off-reserve aboriginat
persons throughout the region. A one-time grant for purchase of art
supplies for a public art mural 1o be painted on the front of their
premises located on Gottingen Streel. Halifax by youth members
Grant for paint supplies Reler o HRM Planning & Development
erv»ces for permits

s a regisiered chi

iy which promoies the visuat anis. A onre-

‘time grant requested towards promotional and inlerpretive malerials

for a series of 4 exiibilions tradilional textiles (collaboration wifh NS
Crafts Councit), scuipture from the NS At Bank. Acadian Art exhibit (in
conjunction with 5th Annual Festival of Acadian Ard & Culture). and a
members exhibil {115 Halifax members)

Theatre

B inthek |

Theatra

Hallifax

Exodus Theaire Socluly Halifax

Neptune Theatro Haiifax

Northwaod Community Contro Haiifax

$hakespears by the Soa Haiifax

Zuppa Circus Thoatre Company Halifax

Music

Agolian éingurs Halifax

cadie Halifax

Association Las Voix

Scotia Chamber Playars Halifax

$1.666

$15.000

$2 656

$40,000°

$16.660

$1.566

$4.050°

$20.000

$5.450°

346,066

$3.065"

§35.600

$5.060°7

§2.560

$28,600

$560

§1.566°

$3.060

$560

$2.5601

§20,000

$40.600

$5.606

Hy-daw T-261 166%
tax exempt

100% tax exempt

$5.600

Symphony NS Halifax $60.000°

Dance :

Live Ari Broductions Soclety Halifax $2.566 $15.068" §2.506 $2 560
ICatenory Subtotal $224,500 $122,950 $123,450

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123

665 tax exemption
as per By-law T-200

Bunnias in ihe Headtights is a small amateur theatre company of local
perdormers A grant has been requested for sets, equipment renlal
props, costumes and promotional malerials One-lime grant

Eastern Froni Thealre is the core residant company al the Aldernay
L.anding facilily on the Dartmouth waterfront. The company
emphasises Atlantic Canadian conlent, local performers, writers and
technicians A grant has been requested towards facility rental fees for
the Alderney Thealre One-lime grant

Exodus Theatre is an amal eur lheatre group compnsmg focal
whose targel and high school
sludents, A one-time grant request Icwards the produclion of
"Beowoll” in 2003-04 for rental and insurance cosls for use of lhe
DuMaurier Thealre, Halifax. This play is part of the high school
curriculum and presentation aids in youlh audience development

A s mandale is fo present, promole
and educate the non-nahve community about the art, culture and
traditions of First Nations persons. The annual event, September,
Hatifax, includes visual arts exhibit and sales, workshops, music,
dance, crafts, theatre and fashion by Aboriginat aﬂisans (both amatuer
and prc Mulii de gr: for
sustamab»llly One-time grant Iowaids marka(mg Reler lo Festivals &
Events Program

Nepiune Fheaire is a regionally and nauonal!y recognized venus for
performance and training in the theatre arls The facilily includes two
stages, a theatre school, and workshops Year 3 of a mulli-year
stabilizalion grant to support capital debt reduction Progress report
raceived

wood Players are a seniors amaleur thealre group whose

members comprise residents of Northwood Comemunity Centre and the

local community The group stages small scale musical recitals and

plays A one-time grant requested for the production of “Showdown al

Rocky Ridge” musical at Aiderney Landing. Darimouth. for a seniors
di O

olion

s of outdoor plays
in Point Pleasant Park and locat heritage amenities (Martelio Tower,
Provincial Courthouse) Grani fowards production of the 2003 season
has baen requested Refer 1o Parks re outdoor facility needs One-
time grant lowards markeling

Zuppa Circus is a disfinct form of phys!cal theatre which has
performed on the Halifax Watedront annually Grant request for
equipment and rehersal space to perform this year's show (fent with a
sound system) to encourage audience development Ona-time grant
towards aquipmen! rental or purchase.

A one-lime grant requesied by the Aeolian Singers a focal women's
choir {40 singers) for the cos! of recording a cd of the 2003
“Celebrating Women" concer! in associalion with International
Woemen's Day The tolal project cost is $10.000 Conditional: excludes
recording costs; produclion only

Aone-time developmental grant requested in suppor of an Acadian
Suite (song, text. dance, theatre) for the Internationat Acadian
Congress in 2004 One-time grant towards original composition and

n has applied for a grant on behaif of
the Halifax Boys Honor Cholr for the purchase of sweaters to identify
the choir al public perfformances The Boy's Choir was founded in 1985
for children aged 8-13. The choir is developmental allhough they have
won a Kiwanis Music Festival Award for the past 3 years No fees for

; choir membership

bRoyaIe promoles the region's culturat heritage mrcugh perormances

in significant historic buiidings Granl has been requested o expand
the series of performances {from 3 {c 6} into rural areas of HRM One-
time grant for promotion for new venues

The Scotia Chamber Players have compleled the consiruction of The
Music Room which includes a 116 seat performance venue and
recording capabiiilies open 1o a wide variety of amaleur and
pmlessmna! musicians, Iucal schools, and non-profit communily ans
groups A muiti ion grant to assist in
relirement of $350 000 capital deb| over 3 years Muiti-year
slabilzation grant $5.000 x 3

Year 3 of a 4-year mufii-year siabiiization grant Progress repors
received. Stafl meeling arranged for operating debt retirement plan
and facility rental costs

Live Arts Productions presents dance works by esiablished and
developing dancers and dance companies, community outreach, and
professional development opportunities. Operating grant requested for
2003-04 season One-time grant lowards marketing

22/05/03



Community-Based Arts

! Staff Grants Committee ;|  Other HRM
Name H 2002 Award | 2003 Request @ Recommendation Recommendations | Support Discussion
C. Literary Arts
Writers' Federation of Nova Scotia $5.660 $2,700 §2.700: T¥he Writers Federalion of NS works with amateur and professional
writers, schoo! groups, and children's book awards Request for
:funding in development of an annual Wriler's Festival using four
themed weekend evants which will host readings by established and
B ;daveloping writers One-time grant towards facility rental and
- i markatina
lCatenory Subtotal I S5,000| 52,7001 52,700]
D. Community Proposal
‘Art Gailory of Nova Scotia Halifax $135:500 $25,000 $55.0007 Tax exempl under Capital Bledge grant approved by Regianal Councit for addition 1o
Assessment Act {AGNS Payment tc be made from Community Granls Program using
:multi-year grant The total pledge waas for $250,000 of which §125,
1000 was paid in 2002-03 The batance will have to be paid using a
i multi-year grant Staff to negotiate payment schedule with AGNS
ICategory Subtotal $125,000 $25,000 $25,000
Total Grants Awarded $370,850 $164,150 $164,650
2 22/05/03

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123



Name

2002 Award

2003 Request

GCommunity Heritage

Staff
Recommen:

dation

Grants Committee
Recommendations

Other HRM
Support

Discussion

A Herltage Conservation

Cole Harbour Rural Heritage Society

Lake Ghariotte Aroa Heritage Soclaty

Moose River Gold Mine Museum

Musguodoboit Valley Tourism Assoclation

Norih §far Rowing Eiub Dartmouth

Gid Burying Ground Foundation

g i s Interp Cantre

4560

$8.500

$3.600

3 it

$4.560

$5,400

$9,500

$3.606°
§5.606°

§4,600°

$4.060°

§47566

$5.000°

$4.500

§1.500"

§1.666

$§7500

$5.068

36,666

§1.500

§2.500

§756: T2
A

§1.060

lCatenory Subtotal

$39,400

$39,250

$39,250

B.'Heritage Public Education

By-law T-201 100%

exempt

By-law T-201 100%
exempt

exempt

By-law T.201 1

exempt

By-law T-261 166%

exempt

By-law T-201 100%
exempt HRM-owned
property with lease
agreement

Final year of a 3 year award for capital repairs to the Giles House and
the Settle Barn Specifically, roof and wall repairs The materials
workmanship and style shall be in accordance with heritage
authenticity Condilionai upon building permils Progress reporting
received Refer to HRM Herilage Planner

Cne-tima grant for equipment purchase (compuler, digital camera.
scanner, color printer etc) for documenting local heritage and adding
to web sile The group has acquired an exiensive coliection from a
local amateur pholographer documenting the local area’ the colleclion
needs 10 ba catalgoved and is a potential resource for exhibitions,
displays. and a pictoral hislory publication Refer to HRM Herilage

e 1 towards capital repairs and upgrades 10
Memory Lane, an hislorical attraction featuring rurat life in the 1950's
Specifically, plumblng, electrical and struclural sepairs The materials
workmanship and style are in accordance with hentage authenicity
{excludes, operating expenses, equipment purchases, or management
fees). Progress reports received. A major genological calaloging
project has also been completed by the group Refer to HRM Herilage
Pianner.

le Musg ural Sociely o angd operales the
Hatifax County Exhibition Grounds The site includes 9 buildings. of
which Harrison House is a registered heritage property The annual
agricultural fair is a major event altracling visilors from across the
region One-time grant for electrical upgrades 1o bring the site up 1o
building code Conditional upon applicable permits Refer to HRM
Herilage Planner

Moose River is a small rural community whose residenis have
collecied artifacts re: the local gold mine. The display is located in a
former school house which requires capital repairs One-time grant
request lowards window replacement. Conditional grant recommended
for reptacement with authentic style of window and applicable permits
Referral 1o Heritage Planner for technical assislance and Herilage
Property Program

One-time request for cemetary improvements. signage, and repair of
thrashing machine arlifact donated 1o the group for public display
Grant towards Phase 1l of genological project {cemetary invenlory)
only Refer to Heritage Officer for assistance

One-time granl reques! for landscaping to Oakwood House grounds (o
1B80’s) Includes purchase of plants, irrigation and equipment One-
time grant towards purchase of plant materials Refer to HRM Heritage
Planner for assisiance with heritage design and alternate grant
SOMIERS O .

The Old Burying Ground Foundalin was established in 1987 to provide
ip for the originat comman buriaf ground of the City of

Halifax. A one-time grant for the installation of & bronze name plaque
on the entrance gate Site is a registered heritage property Referio
HRM Heritage Pianner for compliance with heritage signage guidelines

Year 2 of a 3 yeat award This grant is {owards organizational
development; printing, supplies, advertising, promotionat materials,
& i ials, admi ive cosls ing stalf wages or
honoraria) The Associalion collecls and preserves artifacts related 1o
volunteer and civic fire personnet [or one of the oldest fire services in
Canada (c 1700's) Progress report received

Dartmouth Heritage Museum

Brosbyterian Church of Saint David

Saint Mary's Univarsity A Gaflery

Fanglor Gold Minas Historical Soclety

$3,560

$3,200;

5,000

$4.666°

$6.,600

$2 560

$3,200;

§5,600

5,600

$3.200;
i Agreement 350,000
fannual subsidy

5,400

5,600

Faciiity Managsmeni

Taxe:

p
Assessment Ac

der
1

: One-tlime grant request for production of CD “Life on the
{ Exploring Dartmouth's Social and Nalural History” The project
“focuses on the nalural features of Lake Banook and is role in the

e85!

social ang economic development ol the area A grant of $5,0C0 tlom
Historicat Foundation confirmed CD's to be distributed to local
etementary and junior high schools in Dartmouth area in 2003.04

The Ch f 8t Bavid is focated in the Oid Methodisi Burial Ground.

a registered municipal herilage properly, and the site of the former
Grafton Street Methodist Church (c.1868-9). A one-lime grant request
for research and publication of the history of the church and of
Preshyterianism in Halifax

§
materials located on the second fioor are inaccessible; this project will
use visual and auditory inlerpretation for the disabled (as well as
French translation) 1o make access available. The resources would
also be avallable for community outreach programs One-time grant

wards a phoiographic exhibilion *The Hatifax
the i of resi ial homes in

Home" which
Halifax 1749-1880's Contribution towards interpretive catalog lo

lCatenory Subtotal

$20,700

$20,700

C.'Cultural Heritage

exempt

in Nova Scotia. Grant request for fabrication and instaliation of an
interpretive panal to illustrate the locat history and the visit of Prince
Albert One-lime cost-share grant towards pane! production costs and
instaliation on site

Astan Harltage Month

$1.000

§3,500

B0

3,860

§560

lCategory Subtotﬂ

$9,000

56,400'

$6,400

Grant Awards 2003-2004 123

Final year of a multi-year developmental grant towards establishing an
annual event celebraling Asian culture Event includes food, literalure.
dance, literature readings, and film/video Grant lowards promotion
and administrative expenses Progress reports received

Hiack Hisiory Month is an annual series of evenis celebrating the
Alrican Nova Scotian community's culture One-time grant towards
event markeling

interpret both the distinct buildings and the lifestyle of lighthouse-
keepers and thair families in the region Grant requested to continue
wilh an oral history project detailing the family life of this occupationat
group which is being replaced by modern technology One-lime grant
towards equipment and malerials

22/05/03



Community Heritage

i Staff Grants Committee Other HRM
Name 2002 Award ! 2003 Request Recommendation Recommendations Support Discussion
D.:Community. Proposal
Nova Scotia Inunavet Command: Royal $10.000: $10.000¢ $10,000; iThe Juno Beach Centre Project is a national initialive of WWII
Canadian Legion and Juno Beach Assoclation H H ivelerans to commemorate Canada's role in the D-Day landings on
June 6, 1944 HRM played a major role as a naval base, training
i mititary personnel, merchant shipping, and volunteer support The
f.Juno Beach Centre has been designated a national heritage sile and is
‘due to open on June 6, 2003 The site includes an interpretation centre.
memorial, and museum One-lime capital grant in recognition of
HRM's significant role in the campaign
lga_tggory Subtotal $10,000 $10,000 $10,000
Total Grants Awarded $79,100 §76,350 $76,350
Grant Awards 2003-2004 123 2 22/05/03



Attachment 2.

Staff Review Team Members 2003-2004

Betty Ann Aaboe-Milligan

Heritage Officer, Recreation, Heritage & Cuiture

Kevin Barrett

Heritage Planner, Planning & Development Services

Tony Blouin Manager Environmental Policy, Planning & Development,
Environmental Services

Paul Euloth Regional Trails Coordinator, Real Property & Asset
Management

Claudette Levy Area Coordinator, Recreation, Culture & Heritage

Norma MacLean

Community Recreation Developer, Recreation, Culture &
Heritage

Sharon Martin

Community Recreation Developer, Recreation, Culture &
Heritage

Diane Moulton

Leasing Officer, Real Property & Asset Management
Services

Keith MacPhail

Culture Officer, Recreation, Culture & Heritage

Troy Myers

Branch Manager, HRM Library Services

Mary Angela Munroe

Area Coordinator, Recreation, Culture & Heritage

Barbara Nehiley

Special Projects Advisor, Planning & Development Services

Kent Ritchie

Accommodations Coordinator, Real Property & Asset
Management Services

Marilyn Smith

Community Recreation Developer, Recreation, Culture &
Heritage

Annette Verge

Community Recreation Developer, Recreation, Culture &
Heritage

Charla Williams

Diversity Coordinator, Human Resources




